
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Interim Chief Executive 
Adrian Stanfield LL.B (Hons)  
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Democratic Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
24 May 2024 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE CABINET 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Cabinet to be held in the Council 
Chamber, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill on Tuesday, 4th June, 2024 commencing at 7.30 pm.  
 
Members of the Cabinet are required to attend in person.  Other Members may attend in 
person or participate online via MS Teams. 
 
Information on how to observe the meeting will be published on the Council’s website. 
 
(NB: Background papers to items referred from Scrutiny Select Committees and 
Committees have been omitted from printed agenda packs.) 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
ADRIAN STANFIELD 
 
Interim Chief Executive 

  

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Guidance for the Conduct of Meetings  
 

7 - 10 

Public Document Pack



 PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

2. Apologies for absence  
 

11 - 12 

3. Declarations of interest  
 

13 - 14 

 Members are reminded of their obligation under the Council’s Code of Conduct to 
disclose any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Other Significant Interests in any 
matter(s) to be considered or being considered at the meeting. These are 
explained in the Code of Conduct on the Council’s website at Code of conduct for 
members – Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council (tmbc.gov.uk). 
 
Members in any doubt about such declarations are advised to contact Legal or 
Democratic Services in advance of the meeting. 
 

4. Minutes  
 

15 - 28 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the ordinary and extraordinary 
meetings of the Cabinet held on 2 April and 30 April 2024 respectively 
 

 Matters submitted for Information 
 

5. Minutes of Panels, Boards and Other Groups  
 

29 - 32 

 The minutes of meetings of Advisory Panels, Boards and Other Groups are 
attached.  Any recommendations arising from these minutes are set out as 
individual items on this agenda.  
 

6. Decisions taken by Cabinet Members  
 

33 - 34 

 A record of the decisions taken by portfolio holders since the last meeting of 
Cabinet are attached. 
 

 Decisions to be taken in accordance with Part 3 of the Constitution 
 

 Executive Non-Key Decisions 
 

7. Housing Association Performance Framework  
 

35 - 40 

 Recommendation OS 24/20 of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee of 4 April 
2024 in respect of a Housing Association Performance Framework.  
 

8. Risk Management  
 

41 - 66 

 Recommendation AU 24/4 of Audit Committee of 15 April 2024 in respect of Risk 
Management  
 

9. Tree Enforcement Protocol and Tree Preservation Order  
 

67 - 92 

 Recommendation HP 24/23 of the Housing and Planning Scrutiny Select 
Committee of 21 May 2024 in respect of Tree Enforcement and Tree Preservation 
Order Protocols. 
 

https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members
https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members


10. Local Plan - Duty to Co-operate Update  
 

93 - 116 

 Recommendation HP 24/24 of the Housing and Planning Scrutiny Select 
Committee of 21 May 2024 in respect of the Local Plan and the Duty to Co-
operate.  
 

11. Transfer Incentive Scheme  
 

117 - 124 

 Recommendation HP 24/25 of the Housing and Planning Scrutiny Select 
Committee of 21 May 2024 in respect of proposals for a transfer incentive scheme. 
 

12. Graffiti Update  
 

125 - 142 

 Recommendation CE 24/16 of the Communities and Environment Scrutiny Select 
Committee of 22 May 2024 in respect of graffiti. 
 

13. Corporate Strategy Action Plan  
 

143 - 160 

 This report provides a high-level update on progress made in delivering the 
Council’s priority actions in the Corporate Strategy Action Plan 2023/24, and seeks 
approval for the Corporate Strategy Action Plan 2024/25 
 

14. Tonbridge Town Centre Programme Board - Terms of 
Reference  

 

161 - 168 

 The report sets out proposed Terms of Reference for the newly established 
Tonbridge Town Centre Programme Board. 
 

 Executive Key Decisions 
 

15. Adoption of the High Weald National Landscape Area of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty Management Plan 2024 - 2029  

 

169 - 172 

 This report provides an overview and briefly outlines the process through which 
the High Weald AONB Management Plan has been prepared. It recommends the 
adoption of the High Weald AONB Management Plan 2024-2029. 
 
Due to its size the Management Plan will be available as a supplement. 
 

16. Urgent Items  
 

173 - 174 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

17. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

175 - 176 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 
 



 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

 Executive Key Decisions 
 

18. Grounds Maintenance Contract  
 

177 - 188 

 (Reasons: LGA 1972 – Section 100A (2) – Confidential information) 
 
This report updates Members on the retender of the Council’s Grounds 
Maintenance Contract for public open spaces following a formal tender and 
evaluation process; brings forward the proposed successful contractor for 
Members consideration and approval; and advises on a contract option for 
alternative Herbicide/Pesticide use.    
 

19. Urgent Items  
 

189 - 190 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notic
[...]
ackground on their camera using the facility on 

Microsoft teams. 

- Please avoid distractions and general chat if not addressing the meeting 

- Please remember to turn off or silence mobile phones 

Voting: 

Voting may be undertaken by way of a roll call and each Member should verbally 

respond For, Against, Abstain.  The vote will be noted and announced by the 

Democratic Services Officer. 

Page 8

mailto:committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk


Alternatively, votes may be taken by general affirmation if it seems that there is 

agreement amongst Members.  The Chairman will announce the outcome of the vote 

for those participating and viewing online. 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Apologies for absence 

Page 11

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest 

Page 13

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 2nd April, 2024 
 

Present: Cllr M D Boughton (Chair), Cllr R P Betts, Cllr M A Coffin,                   
Cllr D Keers, Cllr K B Tanner and Cllr M Taylor 
 

In attendance: 
 
 
 
Virtual: 

Councillors B Banks, Mrs T Dean, F A Hoskins, Mrs A S Oakley,            
R V Roud and Mrs M Tatton were also present pursuant to 
Access to Information Rule No 23. 
 
Councillors Mrs S Bell, J Clokey, A Cope, S Crisp, M A J Hood,           
M R Rhodes and C J Williams participated via MS Teams in 
accordance with Access to Information Rule No 23. 

 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

CB 24/41    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

CB 24/42    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on             
5 March 2024 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 
DECISIONS TAKEN IN ACCORDANCE WITH PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION 
 
EXECUTIVE KEY DECISIONS 
 

CB 24/43    PARKING PROPOSALS AND CHANGES TO ON-ST
[...]
n HP 24/11 of the Housing 
and Planning Scrutiny Select Committee of 19 March 2024 in respect of 
a recent consultancy review of temporary accommodation and 
homelessness.   
 
Cabinet had due regard to the views of the Scrutiny Select Committee, 
the financial and value for money considerations and legal implications 
and recognised that given the continued demands on homelessness 
services and the need for temporary accommodation, the Borough 
Council would be unable to continue to manage the temporary 
accommodation numbers without the service working at maximum 
efficiency and effectiveness.   
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the Temporary Accommodation and Homelessness Service 

Review (attached at Annex 1), be noted; and 
 
(2)  the Action Plan (attached at Annex 2), be approved.  
 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

CB 24/51    CORPORATE KEY INDICATORS  
 
Data on Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) aligned to the Corporate 
Strategy 2023-2027 and monitored on a quarterly or annual basis were 
provided.  The data was made available to the Scrutiny Select 
Committees, Overview and Scrutiny and Cabinet on an ongoing basis.  
 
 
 

Page 22



CABINET 2 April 2024 
 
 

 
9 

 

CB 24/52    MINUTES OF PANELS, BOARDS AND OTHER GROUPS  
 
The Minutes of the Tonbridge Community Forum of 26 February 2024 
and the Minutes of the Joint Transportation Board of 4 March 2024 were 
received and noted. 
 

CB 24/53    DECISIONS TAKEN BY CABINET MEMBERS  
 
Details of the Decisions taken in accordance with the rules for the 
making of decisions by executive members, as set out in Part 4 of the 
Constitution, were presented for information. 
 

CB 24/54    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The Chairman moved, it was seconded and 
 
RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private. 
 
EXECUTIVE KEY DECISION 
 

CB 24/55    GIBSON BUILDING UPDATE  
 
(Reasons: LGA 1972 – Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business 
affairs of any particular person) 
 
(Decision Notice: D240042CAB) 
 
Consideration was given to the proposals to release the restrictive 
covenants on the Council’s Gibson site Title.   
 
Cabinet had due regard to the financial and value for money 
considerations and legal implications and recognised that the proposals 
supported the Council’s corporate priority to provide efficient services for 
all residents, whilst maintaining an effective Council.  
 
RESOLVED: That the proposals set out in the exempt report, be agreed. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.51 pm 
 
 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24



 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXTRAORDINARY CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 30th April, 2024 
 

Present: Cllr M D Boughton (Chair), Cllr R P Betts, Cllr M A Coffin,                       
Cllr D Keers, Cllr K B Tanner and Cllr M Taylor 
 

In 
attendance:  

Councillors L Athwal, B Banks, G C Bridge, J Clokey, D A S Davis, 
Mrs T Dean, G B Hines, M A J Hood, F A Hoskins, D W King,                     
A Mehmet, M R Rhodes, R V Roud, Mrs M Tatton and D Thornewell 
were also present pursuant to Access to Information Rule No 23. 
 

Virtual: Councillors Mrs S Bell, R I B Cannon, A Cope, S Crisp, D Harman,             
S A Hudson and W E Palmer participated via MS Teams and joined 
the discussion when invited to do so by the Chair in accordance with 
Access to Information Rule No 23. 

 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

CB 24/56    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 
MATTERS TO INFORM THE EXECUTIVE 
 

CB 24/57    PETITION IN RESPECT OF UPPER CASTLE FIELD, TONBRIDGE  
 
Cabinet received a petition from Slade Area Residents Association 
(SARA) and the Save Upper Castle Fields Facebook Group asking that 
‘the green space and play area at Upper Castle Fields be preserved’ and 
urging ‘local authorities to safeguard this vital community asset for 
present generatio
[...]
nd PREVENT, Political factors including 

stability of political leadership and decision making, Homes for Ukraine Scheme and 

Carbon Neutral 2030 Aspiration were no longer identified as RED risks.  However, 

Procurement had been added, giving a total of four remaining RED risks as follows: 

 Savings and Transformation Strategy 

 Local Plan 

 Implementation of Agile software system 

 Procurement. 
 
At the request of Members, the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health provided an update on the management of the Agile project risk, which 
remained RED, during which reference was made to the report submitted to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 4 April 2024.  Members asked that further 
updates in respect of the Agile project risk be provided at future meetings. 
 
During discussion, attention was brought to ’Procurement’ which was identified as a 
significant weakness by Grant Thornton in their Annual Audit report.  Members 
received an update regarding this risk, in particular the imminent engagement of 
procurement resources following a decision by Cabinet on 2 April 2024.  It was 
therefore anticipated that the risk would be reduced at the next update.    
 
RECOMMENDED*: That the updates to the Strategic Risk Register since the last 

iteration with particular emphasis on those risks categorised as ‘RED’, as well as the 

general positive ‘direction of travel’, be noted. 

 
*Referred to Cabinet 

 

Page 41

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



   

Audit  - Part 1 Public  15 April 2024  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

15 April 2024 

Report of the Management Team 

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet 

 

1 RISK MANAGEMENT 

The report also provides an update on the risk management process and the 

Strategic Risk Register. 

1.1 Introduction 

1.1.1 The Risk Management Strategy sets out the Council’s risk management 

objectives and details the roles and responsi
[...]
ant authorities and bodies 
constructively, actively and on an ongoing basis in relation to strategic planning 
matters.   
 
A simple guide to strategic planning and the duty to co-operate was attached at Annex 
1. 
 
Government considered that effective and on-going joint working was integral to the 
production of  a positively prepared and justified Local Plan. It was intended that joint 
working should help to determine where additional infrastructure was necessary, 
whether development needs that could not be met wholly within a particular area plan 
could be met elsewhere.  It was good practice for local authorities to keep an accurate 
record of meetings undertaken with neighbouring authorities and other bodies.  These 
would inform the preparation of statement of common ground later in the plan making 
process.  
 
A record of engagement providing a summary of contact between the Borough Council 
and neighbouring authorities from July 2021 was attached at Annex 2.  Members were 
advised that since the publication of the agenda, a further request to assist with unmet 
need had been received from Sevenoaks District Council.    The record of engagement 
would be updated accordingly. 
 
*RECOMMENDED:   That the contents of the report and the legal requirements 
regarding the Duty to Co-operate as part of the Local Plan process be noted. 
 
*Recommended to Cabinet 
 

Page 93

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



   

H&PSSC-Part 1 Public 21 May 2024 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

HOUSING AND PLANNING SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 

21 May 2024 

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision  

 

1 LOCAL PLAN – DUTY TO COOPERATE UPDATE 

The Duty to Cooperate (DtC) is a legal requirement on local planning 

authorities to engage with other relevant authorities and bodies 

constructively, actively and on an ongoing basis in relation to s
[...]
C engagement 
process. Updates shared on 
draft SoCG, highways 
infrastructure at Hermitage 
Lane, housing and gypsy and 
traveller needs.  

Maidstone Borough Council 04.08.21 DtC meeting - To share 
Local Plan updates and 
discuss any cross-
boundary matters. 

Updates shared on matters 
including – Maidstone Local 
Plan timetable key dates, 
draft Statement of Common 
Ground, cross boundary 
transport issues, housing 
delivery including proposed 
garden communities, 
employment, gypsies and 
travellers, biodiversity and 
environment.  

Tunbridge Wells Borough 
Council 

03.06.21 Response to Regulation 
19 Local Plan 
consultation.  

Written response submitted.  

  

 

Page 116



TRANSFER INCENTIVE SCHEME 
 
Item HP 24/25 referred from Housing and Planning Scrutiny Select Committee 
of 21 May 2024 
 
Members considered proposals for a new transfer incentive scheme policy to assist 
Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council to make the best use of existing housing 
stock.   
 
A potential Scheme was attached at Annex 1 and proposed incentive payments 
ranging from £1,500 to £3,500 depending upon the size of the property released with 
an additional £2,000 for the freeing up of an adapted property.  Funding for the 
Scheme would be met from existing budgets such as Discretionary Housing Payments 
or Housing Assistance reserve. 
 
The Scheme would be closely monitored and where it was determined that there was 
no available funding in year, applications could be deferred to the following year.   
 
It was recognised that a financial incentive might not be the only factor in encouraging 
a tenant to downsize.  The Borough Council would work with relevant housing 
providers and other agencies to offer support where required.   
 
*RECOMMENDED:  That the Transfer Incentive Scheme (at Annex 1) be commended 
to Cabinet for approval. 
 
*Recommended to Cabinet 
 
 

Page 117

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank



   

H&PSSC-NKD-Part 1 Public 21 May 2
[...]
page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

OFFICER STUDY GROUPS (OSGs) 

TONBRIDGE TOWN CENTRE GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS 

PROJECT SPONSOR 

CABINET / CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS 

ANNEX A 

PROGRAMME BOARD 

FINANCE, REGENERATION & PROPERTY 

SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 

EAST OF 

HIGH STREET 

TTC WORK 

STREAMS 

ANGEL 

CENTRE 

TONBRIDGE 

FARM 

FOCUSSED 

WORKING 

GROUPS 

ES
TA

B
LI

SH
ED

 C
A

P
IT

A
L 

A
N

D
 R

EV
EN

U
E 

A
P

P
R

O
V

A
L 

P
R

O
C

ES
S 

FULL COUNCIL 

P
age 167



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   

Cabinet KD - Part 1 Public  04 June 2024  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

CABINET 

04 June 2024 

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health 

Part 1- Public 

Executive Key Decisions 

 

1 ADOPTION OF THE HIGH WEALD NATIONAL LANDSCAPE AREA OF 

OUTSTANDING NATURAL BEAUTY MANAGEMENT PLAN 2024 – 2029 

Summary: The Countryside and Rights of Way Act 2000 requires local 

authorities with land in an Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty [now 

rebranded as National Landscapes] to prepare and publish an up-to-date 

plan which ‘formulates their policy for the management of the area and for 

the carrying out of their functions in relation to it’ (S89 (2)). Where AONBs 

cross administrative boundaries, local authorities are required to act jointly 

to prepare the plan (S89 (11)(b)).  

 

The High Weald AONB is the area between the North and South Downs and 

stretches from Horsham in the west to Hastings in the south east. Tonbridge 

and Malling Borough contains only a small area of this AONB, to the south 

of Tonbridge which accounts for less than 1% of the total High Weald AONB 

area. This report provides an overview and briefly outlines the process 

through which the High Weald AONB Management Plan has been prepared. 

It recommends the adoption of the High Weald AONB Management Plan 

2024-2029.  

 

1.1 Introduction 

1.1.1 National Landscape is the new term adopted in December 
[...]
within the AONBs 

have a statutory duty to act jointly to prepare and review the Management Plans 

for AONBs, and to keep this under review. 

1.4 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.4.1 Each of the Local Authorities covered by the AONB make a financial contribution 

towards the core costs of running the AONB Units. This includes the joint 

preparation and review of the Management Plans. The AONB Units ensure that 

that all of the relevant Local Authorities work together, so fulfilling their duty under 

the Act. This mechanism minimises the cost of the process. The Borough 

Council’s contribution towards these costs is covered by existing budgets. 

1.4.2 The agreed TMBC financial contribution for the High Weald Joint Advisor 

Committee for year 2024/25 and for the next 3 years was £1545. 

Page 171



 4  
 

Cabinet KD - Part 1 Public  04 June 2024  

1.5 Risk Assessment 

1.5.1 Failure to adopt the High Weald AONB Management Plan would mean that the 

Council will be in breach of the requirements of the CRoW Act 2000 to review the 

Management Plan. In addition, there could be sanctions with regard to funding for 

the AONB Partnership from Natural England. 

1.6 Equality Impact Assessment 

1.6.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 

to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

1.7 Recommendations 

1.7.1 That the Board RECOMMENDS to Cabinet that the Council should RESOLVE to 

adopt the High Weald AONB Management Plan 2024-2029 as a material planning 

consideration. 

1.7.2 It be AGREED that preparation of the High Weald AONB Management Plan be 

delegated to the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health in 

consultation with the Cabinet Member to make further minor changes during the 

adoption process subsequent to this Council’s decision being made. 

Background papers: contact: Julian Ling 

Senior Planning Officer 

(Policy) 
Nil  

 

Eleanor 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

  
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

MINUTES 
 

Tuesday, 4th June, 2024 
 

Present: Cllr M A Coffin (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Cllr D Keers, 
Cllr K B Tanner and Cllr M Taylor. 
 

 Cllrs Mrs A S Oakley* and M R Rhodes* were also present pursuant 
to Access to Information Rule No 23. 
 
(*participated via MS Teams) 
 

 An apology for absence was received from Councillor M D Boughton 
(Chair). 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

CB 24/61    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

CB 24/62    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the ordinary and extraordinary 
meetings of the Cabinet held on 2 April and 30 April 2024 respectively 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

CB 24/63    MINUTES OF PANELS, BOARDS AND OTHER GROUPS  
 
The Minutes of the Tonbridge Community Forum of 20 May 2024 were 
received and noted. 
 

CB 24/64    DECISIONS TAKEN BY CABINET MEMBERS  
 
Details of the Decisions taken in accordance with the rules for the 
making of decisions by executive members, as set out in Part 4 of the 
Constitution, were presented for information. 
 
 
 
 
 



CABINET 4 June 2024 
 
 

 
2 

 

DECISIONS TO BE TAKEN IN ACCORDANCE WITH PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION 
 
EXECUTIVE NON-KEY DECISIONS 
 

CB 24/65    HOUSING ASSOCIATION PERFORMANCE FRAMEWORK  
 
(Decision Notice D240057CAB) 
 
Consideration was given to recommendation OS 24/20 of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Select Committee of 4 April 2024 in respect of a housing 
association performance framework. 
 
Cabinet had due regard to the views of the Committee, the financial and 
value for money considerations and legal implications and welcomed the 
opportunity to monitor the performance of registered providers so that 
potential impacts on the activity and residents could be assessed. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Housing Association Performance Framework be 
adopted. 
 

CB 24/66    RISK MANAGEMENT  
 
(Decision Notice: D240058CAB) 
 
Consideration was given to recommendation AU 24/14 of the Audit 
Committee of 15 April 2024 in respect of risk management and the 
Strategic Risk Register (SRR). 
 
Cabinet had due regard to the views of the Committee, the financial and 
value for money considerations and the legal implications and noted that 
the number of ‘red’ risks on the SRR had reduced to 4 as set out below: 
 

 Savings and Transformation Strategy 

 Local Plan 

 Implementation of Agile Software 

 Procurement 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the updates to the Strategic Risk Register since the last iteration 

with particular emphasis on those risks categorised as ‘RED’ be 
noted; and 
 

(2) the general positive ‘direction of travel’ be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 



CABINET 4 June 2024 
 
 

 
3 

 

 
CB 24/67    TREE ENFORCEMENT PROTOCOL AND TREE PRESERVATION 

ORDER  
 
(Decision Notice: D240059CAB)  
 
Consideration was given to recommendation HP 24/23 of the Housing 
and Planning Scrutiny Select Committee of 21 May 2024 in respect of 
Tree Enforcement and Tree Preservation Order (TPO) Protocols. 
 
Cabinet had due regard to the views of the Scrutiny Select Committee, 
the financial and value for money considerations, the legal implications 
and noted the measures proposed in reducing and monitoring the 
backlog of outstanding TPOs and improving communication and 
engagement between Officers and local Members.  
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the Tree Enforcement Protocol (Annex 1) be adopted; and 

 
(2) the Tree Preservation Order Protocol (Annex 2) be adopted, 

subject to the approach on informal communications between 
Members and Officers being detailed.  

 
CB 24/68    LOCAL PLAN - DUTY TO CO-OPERATE UPDATE  

 
(Decision Notice: D240060CAB) 
 
Consideration was given to recommendation HP 24/24 of the Housing 
and Planning Scrutiny Select Committee of 21 May 2024 in respect of 
the Local Plan and the legal obligations of the duty to co-operate and 
partnership working.  
 
Cabinet had due regard to the views of the Scrutiny Select Committee, 
the financial and value for money considerations, the legal implications 
and noted that the Duty to Co-operate was a legal requirement on local 
planning authorities to engage with other relevant authorities and bodies 
constructively, actively and on an ongoing basis in relation to strategic 
planning matters. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Planning (Cllr Taylor) observed that lessons 
had been learnt from previous experience in respect of demonstrating 
co-operation with neighbouring authorities. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the contents of the report and the legal requirement 
regarding the Duty to Co-operate as part of the Local Plan process be 
noted.  
 
 
 



CABINET 4 June 2024 
 
 

 
4 

 

 
CB 24/69    TRANSFER INCENTIVE SCHEME  

 
(Decision Notice: D240061CAB) 
 
Consideration was given to recommendation HP 24/25 of the Housing 
and Planning Scrutiny Select Committee of 21 May 2024 in respect of 
proposals for a new transfer incentive scheme policy to assist with 
making best use of existing housing stock. 
 
Cabinet had due regard to the views of the Scrutiny Select Committee, 
the financial and value for money considerations, the legal implications 
and recognised that a financial incentive might not be the only factor in 
encouraging tenants to downsize. The Borough Council would work with 
relevant housing providers and other agencies to offer support where 
required. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Transfer Incentive Scheme (at Annex 1) be 
approved.  
 

CB 24/70    GRAFFITI UPDATE  
 
(Decision Notice: D240062CAB) 
 
Consideration was given to recommendation CE 24/16 of the 
Communities and Environment Scrutiny Select Committee of 22 May 
2024 in respect of tackling graffiti in the Borough and the development of 
a graffiti policy. 
 
Cabinet had due regard to the views of the Scrutiny Select Committee, 
the financial and value for money considerations, the legal implications 
and noted the lack of evidence proving the effectiveness of graffiti walls 
in reducing incidents of illegal tagging in the area. 
 
The draft Graffiti Policy (attached at Annex 2) clarified the 
responsibilities related to graffiti clearance.  
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the Graffiti Policy (attached at Annex 2) be adopted; and 

 
(2) the report and the lack of evidence of the effectiveness of graffiti 

walls to reduce illegal tagging be noted. 
 

CB 24/71    CORPORATE STRATEGY ACTION PLAN  
 
(Decision Notice: D240063CAB) 
 
The report of the Interim Chief Executive provided an update on the 
progress being made in delivering the priority actions set out in the 



CABINET 4 June 2024 
 
 

 
5 

 

Corporate Strategy Action Plan 2023/24 (attached at Annex 1)  and 
presented an Action Plan for 2024/25 (attached at Annex 2) for approval. 
 
The Corporate Strategy Action Plan demonstrated how the Borough 
Council aimed to deliver on its key priorities as set out in the Corporate 
Strategy 2023-27.  To avoid any reputational risk if the Borough Council 
failed to deliver the actions identified it was important that the Plan was 
regularly monitored to ensure progress was being made. Regular 
updates would be provided setting out progress on the Action Plan 
2024/25 if it was approved. 
 
Despite a number of positive steps being undertaken in 2023/24, as 
detailed in 1.3.1 of the report, the majority of actions remained ongoing 
and these would appear in the Action Plan for 2024/25.  Additional 
actions which had increased priority over the course of the past year had 
also been identified for the new Plan.  These were detailed in 1.4.1 of 
the report and included improvements to the procurement function, 
implementation of Biodiversity Net Gain and Green Infrastructure 
Strategies. 
 
Cabinet recorded appreciation to officers for the significant amount of 
work undertaken over the year and for the success in securing the 
Decarbonisation Grants 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the report be noted and the Corporate Strategy Action 2023/24 

(attached at Annex 1) be noted; and 
 

(2) the Corporate Strategy Action Plan 2024/25 (attached at Annex 2) 
be approved. 

 
CB 24/72    TONBRIDGE TOWN CENTRE PROGRAMME BOARD - TERMS OF 

REFERENCE  
 
(Decision Notice: D240064CAB) 
 
Consideration was given to the proposed Terms of Reference (ToR) 
(attached at Annex A) for the newly established Tonbridge Town Centre 
Programme Board.  It was essential for any board supporting a wide 
ranging and complex programme of work that clear and concise terms of 
reference were set out to facilitate efficient and effective decision 
making. 
 
The proposed ToR detailed the responsibilities of the Programme Board, 
its Membership and frequency of meetings. Due to the nature of the 
information being considered by the Board all items, including agendas, 
reports and minutes, would be confidential.  This was supported by the 
Cabinet as it enabled the Board to reach considered recommendations 



CABINET 4 June 2024 
 
 

 
6 

 

in private and offered reassurance to partners and third parties with 
whom the Borough Council might be working closely with.    
 
However, the Board would not have any decision-making powers and 
would make recommendations on Key Decisions to Cabinet directly or 
via the Finance, Regeneration and Property Scrutiny Select Committee.  
In accordance with the Borough Council’s Constitution, Cabinet 
Members would be able to take Non-Key Decisions related to their 
portfolios, whilst any recommendations on non-executive matters would 
be referred to Council. 
 
Cabinet welcomed the establishment of a Programme Board, the 
engagement of a dedicated Programme Board Manager and the 
clarification in respect of confidentiality. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Terms of Reference for the Tonbridge Town 
Centre Programme Board (attached at Annex A) be approved.  
 
EXECUTIVE KEY DECISIONS 
 

CB 24/73    ADOPTION OF THE HIGH WEALD NATIONAL LANDSCAPE AREA 
OF OUTSTANDING NATURAL BEAUTY MANAGEMENT PLAN 
2024 - 2029  
 
(Decision Notice: D240065CAB) 
 
The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health outlined the process through which the High Weald National 
Landscape Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) Management 
Plan 2024/29 had been prepared and recommended its adoption.   
Tonbridge and Malling contained a small area of this AONB to the south 
of Tonbridge which accounted for less than 1% of the total area. 
 
The Management Plan was a statutory policy document for the whole of 
the protected landscape and guided local authorities plan and decision 
making.  It also set a 20-year strategy for everyone who lived in, worked 
in or visited the High Weald and set out the management policy for 
conservation and enhancement. 
 
Under the terms of the Countryside  and Rights of Way Act (CRoW) 
2000 (part IV Section 89), the Borough Council and other local 
authorities within the AONBs had a statutory duty to act jointly to prepare 
and review the Management Plans.  Details of the review process and 
external consultation undertaken were set out in 1.2.3 of the report. 
 
Cabinet had due regard to the financial and value for considerations and 
legal implications and noted that failure to adopt the High Weald AONB 
Management Plan would mean that the Borough Council would be in 
breach of the CRoW Act 2000, which could lead to funding sanctions 
from Natural England.  It was also noted that the agreed Tonbridge and 



CABINET 4 June 2024 
 
 

 
7 

 

Malling financial contribution for the High Weald Joint Advisory 
Committee for the next three years from 2024/25 was £1545. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the High Weald National Landscape Management Plan 2024/29 

be adopted as a material planning consideration; and  
 
(2) preparation of the High Weald National Landscape Management 

Plan 2024/29 be delegated to the Director of Planning, Housing 
and Environmental Health, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Planning, to make further minor changes during the 
adoption process.   

 
CB 24/74    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
The Chairman moved, it was seconded and 
 
RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private. 
 
EXECUTIVE KEY DECISIONS 
 

CB 24/75    GROUNDS MAINTENANCE CONTRACT  
 
(Reasons: LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business 
affairs of any particular person) 
 
(Decision Notice: D240066CAB) 
 
Following a formal tender and evaluation process, the report provided an 
update on the retender of the Borough Councils Ground Maintenance 
Contract for public open spaces and advised on options for alternative 
herbicide/pesticide use. 
 
Cabinet had due regard to the options presented, the financial and value 
for money considerations and the legal implications and noted that the 
value of the successful tender was within anticipated costs allocated 
within the Borough Councils Medium Term Financial Strategy.   The 
environmental impact of alternative options for herbicide/pesticide use 
had been discussed in detail with the Borough Council’s Climate Change 
Officer and given the cost implications and debatable environmental 
benefits identified it was recommended that these options not be taken 
up at the current time.  This approach was supported by Cabinet. 
 
RESOLVED:   That Commercial Services Trading Ltd T/A Landscape 
Services be awarded the Borough Councils Ground Maintenance 
Contract from 1 January 2025 at an annual cost of £731,370.17. 
 
 



CABINET 4 June 2024 
 
 

 
8 

 

 
The meeting ended at 7.56 pm 

 
 


